China’s A uto Sector Report Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd

- Following the investment logic, the strong to be Phillip Securities Research

constantly powerful

1 August 2012
Auto Sector

Report type: Update Price TP  Upside M.Cap.(HK
Company Rating K$) (HK$) (%) $'bn)
Dongfeng BUY 10.82 15.1 39.6% 30.899
GAC-H BUY 5.82 7.67 31.8% 12.881
Great Wall Motor Accumulate 17.48 205 17.3% 18.06
BYD Neutral 13.24 13.9 5.0% 10.501
Geely Accumulate 2.58 29 12.4% 19.292
Brilliance Accumulate 6.29 729 15.9% 31.612
Sinotruk Neutral 4.09 4,13 1.0% 11.292

Summary Weichai Power  Accumulate 23.55 27  14.6% 9.533
Qingling Motor ~ Accumulate 1.73 2.06 19.1% 2.143

- It is absolutely a definite event that the growth of
China auto market will slow down, and the yearly auto
sales in 2012 is predicted to increase by nearly 7%.
However, we believe that, the burst of structural demand
( eg, SUV demand ), the consumption upgrading trend
and the popularization period of 3rd, 4th and 5th tier
cities will bring about opportunities to some specific
segment market of Chinese auto industry. Concerned
strong enterprises still has space for fast growth.

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

Analyst

- The fast growth period of SUV will last for 2 to 3 Zhang Jing
years more, then to enter the mature period with stable Zhangjing@phillip.com.cn
growth. From the price, 200-250 thousand’s car models +8621 51699400
are the main force of growth. Meanwhile, taking into
consideration a proportion of needs for first car buying in
non-first-tier city, the mid-and-low price market of 80-100
thousand is estimated to be quite prosperous.

- The bottoming-out of the heavy truck industry is
hopeful in H2 2012, but the whole dramatic reversal
won't be very possible, complete recovery still necessary
to be waited.

- The winners and losers point among auto enterprises
gradually become obvious, and the investment chance in
auto share will display structural features. Our investment
logic mainly recommend: 1. Companies with strong
affirmation of the performance growth; 2. Those companies
whose performance possibly bottom out and rebound; 3.
Companies benefiting from relative policies, such as Great
Wall Motor (2333 HK), Dongfeng (489 HK) and GAC Group
(2238HK).

lofl



Fi

|l1114 He Wiz i Miaiiee WirsHe Woss ek W23 ik Mzms ke W3s0s bk Mg kK MHSI

Jan Feb

Aar
02

May Jun Jul

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

Fig 14. Peer Comparison

Ticker

EDM (3 securities)
Average

DAI GR Equity
BMW GR Equity
VOW GR Equity
EFR (2 securities)
Average

RNO FP Equity
UG FP Equity
HKD (12 securities)
Average

489 HK Equity
2238 HK Equity
2333 HK Equity
881 HK Equity
3808 HK Equity
2338 HK Equity
1122 HK Equity
1211 HK Equity
200625 CH Equity
200550 CH Equity
175 HK Equity
1114 HK Equity
INR (1 security)
Average

TTMT IN Equity
JPY (10 securities)
Average

7201 JP Equity
7203 JP Equity
7267 JP Equity
7269 JP Equity
7261 JP Equity
6902 JP Equity
7270 JP Equity
7272 JP Equity
7205 JP Equity
7211 JP Equity
KRW (2 securities)
Average

000270 KS Equity
005380 KS Equity
SEK (2 securities)
Average

VOLVB SS Equity
SCVA SS Equity
USD (8 securities)
Average

MTLQQ US Equity
F US Equity
DDAIF US Equity
PCAR US Equity
PAG US Equity
KMXUS Equity
CPRT US Equity
AN US Equity

Name

Average

DAIMLER AG-REGISTERED SHARES
BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE AG
VOLKSWAGEN AG

Average
RENAULT SA
PEUGEOT SA

Average

DONGFENG MOTOR GRP CO LTD-H
GUANGZHOU AUTOMOBILE GROUP-H
GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY-H
ZHONGSHENG GROUP HOLDINGS
SINOTRUK HONG KONG LTD
WEICHAI POWER CO LTD-H
QINGLING MOTORS CO LTD-H

BYD CO LTD-H

CHONGQING CHANGAN AUTOMOBI-B
JIANGLING MOTORS CORP LTD-B
GEELY AUTOMOBILE HOLDINGS LT
BRILLIANCE CHINA AUTOMOTIVE

Average
TATA MOTORS LTD

Average

NISSAN MOTOR CO LTD
TOYOTA MOTOR CORP
HONDA MOTOR CO LTD
SUZUKI MOTOR CORP
MAZDA MOTOR CORP
DENSO CORP

FUJI HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD
YAMAHA MOTOR CO LTD
HINO MOTORS LTD
MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORP

Average
KIA MOTORS CORPORATION
HYUNDAI MOTOR CO

Average
VOLVO AB-B SHS
SCANIA AB-A SHS

Average

MOTORS LIQUIDATION CO

FORD MOTOR CO

DAIMLER AG-REGISTERED SHARES
PACCAR INC

PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC
CARMAXINC

COPART INC

AUTONATION INC

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

30% r

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
us
Source: PSR
M Cap Est PIE
(USD m)
58326.8 6.7
52403.3 7.8
47493.8 7.8
75083.3 4.4
7898.2 5.0
13077.8 5.0
2718.5 | N/A
4380.2 9.6
12111.4 6.9
6490.8 7.3
7477.6 10.0
2040.3 7.5
1459.8 11.1
5802.9 6.8
553.8 9.1
4835.1 23.5
3317.5 8.2
1928.2 5.0
2468.6 9.2
4076.7 11.1
11580.2 40.5
11580.2 40.5
29584.2  N/A
43001.6  N/A
133130.7 | N/A
59079.4 N/A
10336.4  N/A
3643.0 | N/A
28472.0 N/A
5875.3 | N/A
2982.6 | N/A
4011.0  N/A
5310.3  N/A
37088.5 7.3
28001.8 7.9
46175.1 6.7
20154.1 12.0
26481.5 10.3
13826.6 13.6
16815.6 12.3
N/A N/A
34728.9 7.1
52300.1 7.7
14299.1 12.4
2136.1 11.0
6387.0 15.0
3046.9 17.1
4811.0 16.1

Est P/E

+1)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

30.8
30.8

6.8
7.3
6.3

10.0
8.9
11.0

11.0

6.0
6.9
111
9.9
13.8
15.1
14.2

20of 2

BEst EV/BEst
EBITDA

10.9
67.2
2.5
6.1
54.0

3.6

5.9
5.8
10.2
7.7
2.8
6.7
4.1

6.2
4.9
6.7

6.2
5.5
7.0

7.4
7.4

113

9.8

10.6
12.1
135

9.3
12.8

P/B

1.0
1.0
0.9
1.0
0.8
0.6
1.0

0.8
1.5

1.8
2.3
1.3
2.4
2.0

2.6

2.1
1.1
2.5
1.8
2.3
5.3
3.1

g 13. Market share of SUV Comparison

Korea Taiwan China German France Japan

ROA LF % ROE %

11.0
11.0

1.5
3.1
0.9
1.8
2.4
-5.8
2.6

2.9
2.1
1.8

9.8
12.1
7.5

6.3
5.1

7.3

10.8
4.0
7.1
4.2
5.2

14.8
4.7

21.3
14.9
19.2
29.8

6.6
9.0
4.3

17.7
25.0
15.6
25.6
21.8

27.0
4.9
7.0
7.6

27.8

17.5

27.2

52.1
52.1

3.5
11.2
2.7
4.8
5.5
-24.0
4.5

9.7
8.1

25.9
29.1
22.7

25.9
22.5
29.2

17.0

14.9
19.4
16.2
16.8
20.3
14.2



Sector Review Report (auto )
Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd Research

PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks
>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price
+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price
-5% to +5% Netural 3 Trade within * 5% from the current price
-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price
<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price

We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands. We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited
to) a stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and
speculative undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation

GENERAL DISCLAIMER
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree
to be bound by the terms and limitations set out below.

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be
liable for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are
unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are
based on such information and are expressions of belief only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or
warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, complete or verified or should be relied upon as such.
Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not have any responsibility
to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no
event will Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of
the information or Research made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are
subject to change at any time without prior notice.

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person
receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account
the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, before making a commitment to invest in any of
such products.

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and
exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular
transaction nor a representation that any product described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be
aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all
investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all such risks are understood
and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained
herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase
securities mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of
such security.

Disclosure of Interest

Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the
listed corporation covered in this report.

Firm’s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor
any financial interest of 1% or more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities
serves as an officer of the listed corporation.

Availability

The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any
jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which
would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements
within such jurisdiction.

© 2012 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited

30f3



Sector Review Report (auto )
Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd Research

AUQ

Contact Information (Regional Member Companies)

SINGAPORE
Phillip Securities Pte Ltd
Raffles City Tower
250, North Bridge Road #06-00
Singapore 179101
Tel : (65) 6533 6001
Fax : (65) 6535 6631
Website: www.poems.com.sg

HONG KONG
Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd
Exchange Participant of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
11/F United Centre 95 Queensway
Hong Kong
Tel (852) 22776600
Fax (852) 28685307
Websites: www.phillip.com.hk

INDONESIA
PT Phillip Securities Indonesia
ANZ Tower Level 23B,
JI Jend Sudirman Kav 33A
Jakarta 10220 — Indonesia
Tel (62-21) 57900800
Fax (62-21) 57900809
Website: www.phillip.co.id

THAILAND
Phillip Securities (Thailand) Public Co. Ltd
15th Floor, Vorawat Building,
849 Silom Road, Silom, Bangrak,
Bangkok 10500 Thailand
Tel (66-2) 6351700 / 22680999
Fax (66-2) 22680921
Website www.phillip.co.th

UNITED KINGDOM
King & Shaxson Capital Limited
6th Floor, Candlewick House,
120 Cannon Street,
London, EC4N 6AS
Tel (44-20) 7426 5950
Fax (44-20) 7626 1757
Website: www.kingandshaxson.com

AUSTRALIA
PhillipCapital Australia
Level 37, 530 Collins Street,
Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia
Tel (613) 96298380
Fax (613) 96148309
Website: www.phillipcapital.com.au

4 of 4

MALAYSIA
Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd
B-3-6 Block B Level 3 Megan Avenue I,
No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450
Kuala Lumpur
Tel (603) 21628841
Fax (603) 21665099
Website: www.poems.com.my

JAPAN
PhillipCapital Japan K.K.
Nagata-cho Bldg.,
8F, 2-4-3 Nagata-cho,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0014

Tel (81-3) 35953631

Fax (81-3) 35953630
Website:www.phillip.co.jp

CHINA
Phillip Financial Advisory (Shanghai) Co. Ltd
No 550 Yan An East Road,
Ocean Tower Unit 2318,
Postal code 200001
Tel (86-21) 51699200
Fax (86-21) 63512940
Website: www.phillip.com.cn

FRANCE
King & Shaxson Capital Limited
3rd Floor, 35 Rue de la Bienfaisance 75008
Paris France
Tel (33-1) 45633100
Fax (33-1) 45636017
Website: www.kingandshaxson.com

UNITED STATES
Phillip Futures Inc
141 W Jackson Blvd Ste 3050
The Chicago Board of Trade Building
Chicago, IL 60604 USA
Tel +1.312.356.9000
Fax +1.312.356.9005



