China's Auto Sector Report

- Following the investment logic, the strong to be constantly powerful

Report type: Update



Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd Phillip Securities Research

1 August 2012

		i / tagaot zo iz
Auto Sector		
	B ! (II TB	// // // // // // // //

71010 000101					
		Price(H	TP	Upside	M.Cap.(HK
Company	Rating	K\$)	(HK\$)	(%)	\$'bn)
Dongfeng	BUY	10.82	15.1	39.6%	30.899
GAC-H	BUY	5.82	7.67	31.8%	12.881
Great Wall Motor	Accumulate	17.48	20.5	17.3%	18.06
BYD	Neutral	13.24	13.9	5.0%	10.501
Geely	Accumulate	2.58	2.9	12.4%	19.292
Brilliance	Accumulate	6.29	7.29	15.9%	31.612
Sinotruk	Neutral	4.09	4.13	1.0%	11.292
Weichai Power	Accumulate	23.55	27	14.6%	9.533
Qingling Motor	Accumulate	1.73	2.06	19.1%	2.143

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

Summary

· It is absolutely a definite event that the growth of China auto market will slow down, and the yearly auto sales in 2012 is predicted to increase by nearly 7%. However, we believe that, the burst of structural demand (eg, SUV demand), the consumption upgrading trend and the popularization period of 3rd, 4th and 5th tier cities will bring about opportunities to some specific segment market of Chinese auto industry. Concerned strong enterprises still has space for fast growth.

• The fast growth period of SUV will last for 2 to 3 years more, then to enter the mature period with stable growth. From the price, 200-250 thousand's car models are the main force of growth. Meanwhile, taking into consideration a proportion of needs for first car buying in non-first-tier city, the mid-and-low price market of 80-100 thousand is estimated to be quite prosperous.

 The bottoming-out of the heavy truck industry is hopeful in H2 2012, but the whole dramatic reversal won't be very possible, complete recovery still necessary to be waited.

• The winners and losers point among auto enterprises gradually become obvious, and the investment chance in auto share will display structural features. Our investment logic mainly recommend: 1. Companies with strong affirmation of the performance growth; 2. Those companies whose performance possibly bottom out and rebound; 3. Companies benefiting from relative policies, such as Great Wall Motor (2333 HK), Dongfeng (489 HK) and GAC Group (2238HK).

Analyst Zhang Jing

zhangjing@phillip.com.cn +8621 51699400



Fig 13. Market share of SUV Comparison

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%

Korea Taiwan China German France Japan

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

■1114 HK ■1122 HK ■1211 HK ■175 HK ■2238 HK ■2333 HK ■2338 HK ■3808 HK ■489 HK ■HSI

Source: PSR

0%

Fig 14. Peer Comparison

				Est P/E	BEst EV/BEst			
Ticker	Name	M Cap	Est P/E	(y+1)	EBITDA	P/B	ROA LF %	ROE %
EDM (3 securities)		(USD m)						
Average	Average	58326.8	6.7	6.5	7.4	1.1	5.2	21.3
DAI GR Equity	DAIMLER AG-REGISTERED SHARES	52403.3	7.8	6.9	8.5	1.1	4.0	14.9
BMW GR Equity	BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE AG	47493.8	7.8	7.6	7.2	1.4	4.3	19.2
VOW GR Equity	VOLKSWAGEN AG	75083.3	4.4	5.0	6.5	1.0	7.3	29.8
EFR (2 securities)								
Average	Average	7898.2	5.0	5.9	9.0	0.3	0.4	6.6
RNO FP Equity	RENAULT SA	13077.8	5.0	3.7	9.5	0.4	2.2	9.0
UG FP Equity	PEUGEOT SA	2718.5	N/A	8.1	8.4	0.2	-1.4	4.3
HKD (12 securities)								
Average	Average	4380.2	9.6	7.7	17.3	1.6	7.9	17.7
489 HK Equity	DONGFENG MOTOR GRP CO LTD-H	12111.4	6.9	6.2	2.9	1.6	9.2	25.0
2238 HK Equity	GUANGZHOU AUTOMOBILE GROUP-H	6490.8	7.3	6.0	22.0	1.0	10.3	15.6
2333 HK Equity	GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY-H	7477.6	10.0	9.1	7.5	3.6	16.1	25.6
881 HK Equity	ZHONGSHENG GROUP HOLDINGS	2040.3	7.5	5.6	5.4	1.8	6.4	21.8
3808 HK Equity	SINOTRUK HONG KONG LTD	1459.8	11.1	8.8	6.2	0.5	1.9	5.4
2338 HK Equity	WEICHAI POWER CO LTD-H	5802.9	6.8	5.9	5.4	1.4		27.0
1122 HK Equity	QINGLING MOTORS CO LTD-H	553.8	9.1	8.0	0.1	0.5	3.4	4.9
1211 HK Equity	BYD CO LTD-H	4835.1	23.5	17.4	10.9	1.2		7.0
200625 CH Equity	CHONGQING CHANGAN AUTOMOBI-B	3317.5	8.2	5.2	67.2	0.7	1.1	7.6
200550 CH Equity	JIANGLING MOTORS CORP LTD-B	1928.2	5.0	4.4	2.5	1.2		27.8
175 HK Equity	GEELY AUTOMOBILE HOLDINGS LT	2468.6	9.2	7.8	6.1	1.7	6.0	17.5
1114 HK Equity	BRILLIANCE CHINA AUTOMOTIVE	4076.7	11.1	8.6	54.0	3.8	13.9	27.2
INR (1 security)	BRILLIANCE CHINA ACTOMOTIVE	4070.7	11.1	0.0	34.0	3.0	13.3	21.2
Average	Average	11580.2	40.5	30.8	3.6	2.2	11.0	52.1
TTMT IN Equity	TATA MOTORS LTD	11580.2	40.5	30.8	3.6	2.2		52.1
	TATA MOTORS LID	11500.2	40.5	30.6	3.0	2.2	11.0	52.1
JPY (10 securities)	A	20504.0	N/A	N/A	5.0	4.0	4.5	2.5
Average	Average	29584.2		-	5.9	1.0	1.5	3.5
7201 JP Equity	NISSAN MOTOR CO LTD	43001.6	N/A	N/A	5.8	1.0	3.1	11.2
7203 JP Equity	TOYOTA MOTOR CORP HONDA MOTOR CO LTD	133130.7	N/A	N/A N/A	10.2 7.7	0.9	0.9	2.7
7267 JP Equity		59079.4	N/A			1.0	1.8	4.8
7269 JP Equity	SUZUKI MOTOR CORP	10336.4	N/A	N/A	2.8	0.8	2.4	5.5
7261 JP Equity	MAZDA MOTOR CORP	3643.0	N/A	N/A	6.7	0.6	-5.8	-24.0
6902 JP Equity	DENSO CORP	28472.0	N/A	N/A	4.1	1.0	2.6	4.5
7270 JP Equity	FUJI HEAVY INDUSTRIES LTD	5875.3	N/A	N/A	3.8	1.0	3.0	8.9
7272 JP Equity	YAMAHA MOTOR CO LTD	2982.6	N/A	N/A	6.2	0.8	2.9	9.7
7205 JP Equity	HINO MOTORS LTD	4011.0	N/A	N/A	4.9	1.5	2.1	8.1
7211 JP Equity	MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORP	5310.3	N/A	N/A	6.7		1.8	
KRW (2 securities)								
Average	Average	37088.5	7.3	6.8	6.2	1.8	9.8	25.9
000270 KS Equity	KIA MOTORS CORPORATION	28001.8	7.9	7.3	5.5	2.3		29.1
005380 KS Equity	HYUNDAI MOTOR CO	46175.1	6.7	6.3	7.0	1.3	7.5	22.7
SEK (2 securities)								
Average	Average	20154.1	12.0	10.0	7.4	2.4		25.9
VOLVB SS Equity	VOLVO AB-B SHS	26481.5	10.3	8.9	7.4	2.0	5.1	22.5
SCVA SS Equity	SCANIA AB-A SHS	13826.6	13.6	11.0		2.8	7.4	29.2
USD (8 securities)								
Average	Average	16815.6	12.3	11.0	11.3	2.6	7.3	17.0
MTLQQ US Equity	MOTORS LIQUIDATION CO	N/A	N/A	N/A				
F US Equity	FORD MOTOR CO	34728.9	7.1	6.0	9.8	2.1	10.8	
DDAIF US Equity	DAIMLER AG-REGISTERED SHARES	52300.1	7.7	6.9		1.1	4.0	14.9
PCAR US Equity	PACCAR INC	14299.1	12.4	11.1	10.6	2.5	7.1	19.4
PAG US Equity	PENSKE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC	2136.1	11.0	9.9	12.1	1.8		16.2
KMX US Equity	CARMAX INC	6387.0	15.0	13.8	13.5	2.3	5.2	16.8
CPRT US Equity	COPART INC	3046.9	17.1	15.1	9.3	5.3	14.8	20.3
AN US Equity	AUTONATION INC	4811.0	16.1	14.2	12.8	3.1		14.2
	1				:2.0			

Source: Bloomberg, PSR

PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS

Total Return	Recommendation	Rating	Remarks
>+20%	Buy	1	>20% upside from the current price
+5% to +20%	Accumulate	2	+5% to +20%upside from the current price
-5% to +5%	Netural	3	Trade within ± 5% from the current price
-5% to -20%	Reduce	4	-5% to -20% downside from the current price
<-20%	Sell	5	>20%downside from the current price

We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands. We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation

GENERAL DISCLAIMER

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd ("Phillip Securities"). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and limitations set out below.

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the "Research") contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, before making a commitment to invest in any of such products.

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient's own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security.

Disclosure of Interest

Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in this report.

Firm's Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% or more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation.

Availability

The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.

© 2012 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited

Contact Information (Regional Member Companies)

SINGAPORE

Phillip Securities Pte Ltd

Raffles City Tower 250, North Bridge Road #06-00 Singapore 179101 Tel: (65) 6533 6001 Fax: (65) 6535 6631

Website: www.poems.com.sg

HONG KONG

Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd

Exchange Participant of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 11/F United Centre 95 Queensway Hong Kong Tel (852) 22776600 Fax (852) 28685307

Websites: www.phillip.com.hk

INDONESIA

PT Phillip Securities Indonesia

ANZ Tower Level 23B, JI Jend Sudirman Kav 33A Jakarta 10220 – Indonesia Tel (62-21) 57900800 Fax (62-21) 57900809 Website: www.phillip.co.id

THAILAND

Phillip Securities (Thailand) Public Co. Ltd

15th Floor, Vorawat Building, 849 Silom Road, Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500 Thailand Tel (66-2) 6351700 / 22680999 Fax (66-2) 22680921 Website www.phillip.co.th

UNITED KINGDOM

King & Shaxson Capital Limited

6th Floor, Candlewick House, 120 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6AS Tel (44-20) 7426 5950 Fax (44-20) 7626 1757

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com

AUSTRALIA

PhillipCapital Australia

Level 37, 530 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia Tel (613) 96298380 Fax (613) 96148309

Website: www.phillipcapital.com.au

MALAYSIA

Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd

B-3-6 Block B Level 3 Megan Avenue II, No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 Kuala Lumpur Tel (603) 21628841 Fax (603) 21665099

Website: www.poems.com.my

JAPAN

PhillipCapital Japan K.K.

Nagata-cho Bldg., 8F, 2-4-3 Nagata-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0014 Tel (81-3) 35953631 Fax (81-3) 35953630 Website:www.phillip.co.jp

CHINA

Phillip Financial Advisory (Shanghai) Co. Ltd

No 550 Yan An East Road, Ocean Tower Unit 2318, Postal code 200001 Tel (86-21) 51699200 Fax (86-21) 63512940 Website: www.phillip.com.cn

FRANCE

King & Shaxson Capital Limited

3rd Floor, 35 Rue de la Bienfaisance 75008 Paris France Tel (33-1) 45633100 Fax (33-1) 45636017

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com

UNITED STATES Phillip Futures Inc

141 W Jackson Blvd Ste 3050 The Chicago Board of Trade Building Chicago, IL 60604 USA Tel +1.312.356.9000 Fax +1.312.356.9005